quired, to raise, by tax or otherwise, and pay into the treasury of the
United States, at or before the time of the completion of said jail, the sum

City of Wash-
ington to pay
$ 78,000 as its
part for building
jail in the Dis-
trict of Colum-
bia.

Georgetown to
pay $ 12,000.

of twelve thousand dollars.
Approv ed , March 2, 1867.

CHAP. CLIII. — An Act to providefor the more efficient Government of the Rebel States.

Whe rea s no legal State governments or adequate protection for life or
property now exists in the rebel States of Virginia, North Carolina,